

FILED

JUN 03 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 3388-9-4-III

MICHELE ANDERSON, a single person, Individually and as the
Administrator of THE ESTATE OF SHEILA ROSENBERG, Appellants,
v.

SOAP LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.
MICHAEL E. McFARLAND, JR., #23000
818 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 250
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-5200
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
III. STATEMENT REGARDING APPELLANTS’ ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	6
IV. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE.....	7
A. Summary Judgment Standard	7
B. Soap Lake School District Did Not Owe Sheila Rosenberg A Duty On The Night In Question.....	10
1. Ms. Rosenberg Was Not In the Care, Custody Or Control Of Soap Lake School District On The Night In Question.	12
2. The “Party” At Mr. Lukashevich’s House Was Not A School District Sponsored, Sanctioned Or Supervised Activity.....	16
3. The Activities Code Does Not Contractually Obligate/Impose A Duty Upon Soap Lake School District To Supervise Students During Non-School-Related Activities To Assure Compliance With The Activities Code.....	24
C. Soap Lake School District Is Not Vicariously Liable For The Alleged Intentional/Criminal Acts Of Igor Lukashevich.....	25
D. The Record Is Devoid Of Any Evidence That Soap Lake School District Negligently Hired, Retained Or Supervised Igor Lukashevich.	29
E. The Declarations Of Doug Phelps And Michelle Anderson Do Not Create Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Precluding Summary Judgment.	33
1. The Declarations of Douglas Phelps Should Not be Considered.....	34
2. Michele Anderson’s Declaration Should Not Be Considered	38
V. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 52, 322 P.3d 6 (Div. 1 2014).....	34
<i>Briscoe v. School Dist. No. 123</i> , 32 Wn.2d 353, 201 P.2d 697 (1949).....	13
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (Div. 2 1998).....	35
<i>Canada v. Blain’s Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Carabba v. Anacortes School Dist. No. 103</i> , 72 Wn.2d 939, 435 P.2d 936 (1967).....	12, 16
<i>Chappel v. Franklin Pierce School District 402</i> , 71 Wn.2d 17, 426 P.2d 471 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coates v. Tacoma School Dist. No. 10</i> , 55 Wn.2d 392, 347 P.2d 1093 (1960).....	12
<i>Denaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue, LLC</i> , 148 Wn.2d 654, 63 P.3d 125 (2003).....	7
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	10
<i>Jachetta v. Warden Joint Consolidated School Dist.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 819, 176 P.3d 545 (2008).....	11
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 934, 894 P.2d 1366 (Div. 1 1995).....	9
<i>Lauritzen v. Lauritzen</i> , 74 Wn. App. 432 (Div. 2 1994).....	9

<i>McLeod v. Grant Cy. Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	13
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 79 Wn. App. 660, 904 P.2d 784 (1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	26
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006) (En Banc).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Peck v. Siau</i> , 65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108, <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1005 (1992).....	11, 13, 24, 30
<i>Rhea v. Grandview School Dist. No. JT 116-200</i> , 39 Wn. App. 557, 694 P.2d 666 (Div. 3 1985).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	26
<i>Save-Way Drug, Inc. v. Standard Inv. Co.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 726, 490 P.2d 1342 (Div. 1 1971).....	34, 39
<i>Scott v. Blanchet High School</i> , 50 Wn.App., 747 P.2d 1124.....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014) (En Banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherwood v. Moxee School Dist. No. 90</i> , 58 Wn.2d 351, 363 P.2d 138 (1961).....	12
<i>Snyder v. Medical Service Corp. of Eastern Washington</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001) (En Banc).....	26
<i>Travis v. Bohannon</i> , 128 Wn. App. 231, 115 P.3d 342 (2005).....	12, 41
<i>Webstad v. Stortini</i> , 83 Wn. App. 857, 924 P.2d 940 (1996).....	10
